## TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE NEXT ISSUE OF THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN PART-I

## GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN CABINET SECRETARIAT ESTABLISHMENT DIVISION

No. 1/47/2016-E-6

Islamabad, the 23<sup>rd</sup> July, 2024

## **NOTIFICATION**

The Prime Minister has been pleased to re-appoint Rear Admiral (R) Syed Hasan Nasir Shah HI (M) as Chairman, Port Qasim Authority (PQA), under Maritime Affairs Division for a period of three (03) months or till appointment of the regular Chairman, Port Qasim Authority, whichever is earlier, with effect from 12.07.2024, on existing terms and conditions, in terms of Section 6 (3) of Port Qasim Authority Act, 1973 as amended vide Port Qasim Authority (Amendment) Act, 2021.

(M. Khurram Shahzad) Section Officer to the Government of Pakistan

The Manager,
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press,
KARACHI.

Copy to:

- The Secretary, to the President, President's Secretariat (Public), Islamabad.
- The Secretary, to the Prime Minister, Prime Minister's Office, Islamabad.
- The Secretary, Cabinet Division, Islamabad.
- The Secretary, Establishment Division, Islamabad.
- The Secretary, Maritime Affairs Division, Islamabad.
- The Chairman, Port Qasim Authority (PQA), Karachi.
- The Principal Information Officer, PID, Islamabad.
- The Director, IT, Establishment Division, Islamabad.
- The officer concerned.

(M. Khurram Shahzad) Section Officer (E-6) Tele# 9103650